lease and measuring these rights at a nominal amount in

accordance with the Group's accounting policies on grants.

On 31 December 2014, the Company elected to recognise

the property rights and the grant at fair value. As a result,

deferred income and an equivalent non-monetary asset

(referred to as ‘prepaid operating lease’) were initially

recognised at fair value and subsequently recognised in

profit or loss on a systematic basis over the useful life of

the asset using the income approach. The fair value of the

non-monetary asset and related deferred income were

determined with reference to the valuation of the underlying

property rights by an independent professional valuer as at

31 December 2012.

The Group applied the change in accounting policy

retrospectively and restated the comparative periods to

recognise the fair value of the property rights as at grant

date. The following table summarises the impact on the

Group’s financial statements.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

35

As at 1 January 2013 Impact of change in accounting policy

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

 € € €

Prepaid operating lease - 36,450,072 36,450,072

Total non-current assets 9,379,575 36,450,072 45,829,647

Prepaid operating lease - 775,533 775,533

Total current assets 3,863,668 775,533 4,639,201

Total assets 13,243,243 37,225,605 50,468,848

Total equity 7,950,849 - 7,950,849

Deferred income - 36,450,072 36,450,072

Total non-current liabilities 980,166 36,450,072 37,430,238

Deferred income - 775,533 775,533

Total current liabilities 4,312,228 775,533 5,087,761

Total liabilities 5,292,394 37,225,605 42,517,999

Total equity and liabilities 13,243,243 37,225,605 50,468,848

As at 31 December 2013 Impact of change in accounting policy

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

 € € €

Prepaid operating lease - 35,674,539 35,674,539

Total non-current assets 12,908,149 35,674,539 48,582,688

Prepaid operating lease - 775,533 775,533

Total current assets 9,551,234 775,533 10,326,767

Total assets 22,459,383 36,450,072 58,909,455

Total equity 8,157,023 - 8,157,023

Deferred income - 35,674,539 35,674,539

Total non-current liabilities 12,589,936 35,674,539 48,264,475

Deferred income - 775,533 775,533

Total current liabilities 1,712,424 775,533 2,487,957

Total liabilities 14,302,360 36,450,072 50,752,432

Total equity and liabilities 22,459,383 36,450,072 58,909,455

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

36

MEDSERV P.L.C.   ANNUAL REPORT 2014

4	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Certain comparative amounts in the separate financial

statements have been reclassified to conform with the

current year’s presentation.

4.1	 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION
4.1.1	 Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group

controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to,

variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has

the ability to affect those returns through its power over the

entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included